

No. 05-15630

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JAN BREWER, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

STEVEN S. POE and CLEAN ELECTIONS INSTITUTE, INC.,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees.

**Appeal From The United States District Court For The District Of Arizona
No. 04-CV-00200**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER SUPPORTING
APPELLEES JAN BREWER ET AL. AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

J. GERALD HEBERT
PAUL S. RYAN
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, INC.
1640 Rhode Island Ave., NW Suite 650
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 736-2200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Rd.
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CCEA CONSTITUTIONALLY ENCOURAGES VOLUNTARY COMPLIANCE WITH SPENDING LIMITS IN EXCHANGE FOR PUBLIC CAMPAIGN FINANCING.....	3
A. The Supreme Court held in <i>Buckley</i> that public financing of candidate campaigns advances First Amendment values without restricting First Amendment rights	4
B. More than 25 state and local governments around the nation have relied on the Supreme Court’s <i>Buckley</i> decision in implementing public financing programs linked to voluntary spending limits	6
C. The First, Sixth and Eighth Circuits have all rejected “coerciveness” challenges to public financing programs with spending limits	8
D. Like the public financing laws challenged and upheld in the First, Sixth and Eighth Circuits, Arizona’s law does not coerce candidate compliance with spending limits	10
E. Decisions by Appellant Candidates and others not to participate in Arizona’s public financing program is strong evidence that the program is not unconstitutionally coercive	14
II. MATCHING FUNDS PROVISION OF THE CCEA DOES NOT HINDER THE ASSOCIATION’S ABILITY TO ENGAGE IN PROTECTED SPEECH	15

A. <i>Buckley</i> makes clear that public funds may constitutionally be targeted to certain candidates in order to limit demand on the public fisc	17
B. Arizona’s matching funds provision is a constitutional means of enhancing public debate by targeting public funds to candidates in greatest need and limiting demand on the public fisc.....	19
C. The weight of Circuit Court authority supports the constitutionality of matching funds provisions	21
1. The Eighth Circuit in <i>Day</i> wrongly concluded that responsive candidate speech constitutes an impairment to the initial speaker	22
2. The First Circuit in <i>Daggett</i> correctly ruled that matching funds provisions are constitutional.....	23
3. The Eighth Circuit decision in <i>Rosenstiel</i> calls into question the continuing vitality of the Court’s reasoning in <i>Day</i>	24
D. The district court correctly adopted and applied the reasoning of <i>Daggett</i> and rejected the reasoning of <i>Day</i>	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians and Surgeons v. Brewer</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Ariz. 2005)	26, 27
<i>Associated Press v. U.S.</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994).....	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9
<i>KEEP IT CLEAN – NO TO C-04-2004 v. Flake</i> , No. CV-04-0253-SA (Arizona Supreme Court 2004).....	1
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1
<i>Mont. Right to Life Ass’n v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	16
<i>Pac. Gas and Electric Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	16
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 487 F. Supp. 280 (S.D.N.Y. 1980), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 445 U.S. 955 (1980).....	10
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996)	10, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Roth v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	16
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	1
<i>Vote Choice v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	8, 9, 10

Statutes, Legislation and Legislative History:

26 U.S.C. § 9004(a)	17
---------------------------	----

26 U.S.C. § 9008(b).....	17
Citizens Clean Elections Act, A.R.S. §§ 16-940 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Federal Election Campaign Act, Pub. L. No. 94-283, § 320, 90 Stat. 475 (1976)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-952(E)	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-959(A).....	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-961(G)-(H)	20
Fla. Stat. ch. 106.30 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-217 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21-A, § 1121 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Md. Code Ann. Elec. Law § 15-101 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.261 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Minn. Stat. § 10A.30 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-1603 <i>et seq.</i>	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-19A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.61 <i>et seq.</i>	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-18 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 17, § 2851 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Wis. Stat. § 11.50(1) <i>et seq.</i>	7
Austin, Tex., Code § 2-2-6 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Boulder, Colo., Rev. Code § 13-2-20 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Long Beach, Cal., Mun. Code § 2.01.110 <i>et seq.</i>	7

Los Angeles, Cal., Mun. Code § 49.7.1 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Code of Miami-Dade County, Fla. § 12-22 <i>et seq.</i>	7
New York City, N.Y. Admin. Code § 3-701 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Oakland, Cal., Mun. Code § 3.13.010 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Code of the City of Portland, Or. § 2.10.010 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Sacramento, Cal., Sacramento City Code § 2.14.010 <i>et seq.</i>	7
San Francisco, Cal., Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.100 <i>et seq.</i>	7
City of Tucson, Ariz., Charter, Chapter XVI, Subchapter B, § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Cal. A.B. 583 (introduced Feb. 16, 2005).....	7
Wash. H.B. 1526 (introduced Jan. 26, 2005)	7

Miscellaneous Sources:

State of Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Commission, Participating Candidate Guide 2005-2006 Election Cycle, http://www.azcleanelections.gov/cccecweb/cccecays/docs/2006 Participating CandidateGuide.pdf (visited August 10, 2005)	20
BRIEF OF APPELLANTS.....	<i>passim</i>
CLEAN ELECTIONS INSTITUTE, INC., 2004 ELECTIONS STATISTICS, http://azclean.org/documents/1-21-05Gen.Elect.Statistics2.doc (visited August 17, 2005)	15
